Contents

INTEGRATED REPORT

REPORT ON OPERATIONS
CONSOLIDATED NON-FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Prepared in accordance with Legislative Decree 254/2016, as amended

Terna’s role in the energy transition
Highlights

Our milestones

Scenarios, strategy and the creation of value
The reference scenario

The value creation process

The materiality matrix

The 2021-2025 Industrial Plan

Corporate governance, risk management and opportunities
Ownership structure

Structure of the Group

Corporate governance

Risk management

The remuneration system

The Group’s business

Operating activities

Financial resources and sustainable finance
The Group’s financial review for 2021

Terna S.p.A.

The EU taxonomy

Share price performance

Other information

Qutlook

Intangible capitals

The importance of the intangible capitals
Intellectual capital

Human capital

Social and relationship capital

AN W N

6 TERNA S.PA. AND TERNA GROUP | 2021 ANNUAL REPORT

09

10
12
16

19

22
34
42
44

55

58
60
64
68
78

81

84
131
134
146
162
155
158
163

167

170
171
192
214



Natural capital 229

Terna’s approach to the environment 232
Managing the environmental impact of the electricity grid 233
Atmospheric emissions and energy efficiency 241
Environmental costs 252

About NFS 255

Methodological note 256
Scope of reporting and ESG indicators 258
Materiality analysis 260
Tables linking legislation with the standards adopted and scope of impacts 263
GRIindicators 266

Independent limited assurance report on the NFS for 2021 275

Annexes 28 1

oo~ O O

Regulatory framework and other information 282
Changes in the dimensions of the NTG 289
Alternative performance measures (APMSs) 293
Reconciliations 294
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 301
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 413
GREEN BOND REPORT 2021 525
DISCLAIMER

The Annual Report contains forward-looking statements based on plans, estimates, projections and current projects that by
the nature involve risks and uncertainties and that are current only as of the date on which they are made. Various factors may
mean that the actual results and provisions made by the Company differ substantially from those contained in any forward-
looking statement. These factors may include, by way of example but not limited to: trends in the Company’s business, the
Company’s ability to implement planned cost efficiencies, changes in the regulatory framework, differing interpretations of laws
and regulations, the ability to successfully diversify and the expected level of future investment.

2021 ANNUAL REPORT | TERNA S.P.A. AND TERNA GROUP 7





