Contents

NTEGRATED REPOR	RT	09
REPORT ON OPERATIONS CONSOLIDATED NON-FINAI	NCIAL STATEMENT	
Prepared in accordance with L	egislative Decree 254/2016, as amended	
	Terna's role in the energy transition	10
	To the orange and the other gy translation	
	Highlights	12
	Our milestones	16
	Scenarios, strategy and the creation of value	19
	The reference scenario	22
	The value creation process	34
	The materiality matrix	42
	The 2021-2025 Industrial Plan	44
	Corporate governance, risk management and opportunities	55
	Ownership structure	58
	Structure of the Group	60
	Corporate governance	64
	Risk management	68
	The remuneration system	78
	The Group's business	81
	Operating activities	84
	Financial resources and sustainable finance	131
	The Group's financial review for 2021	134
	Terna S.p.A.	146
	The EU taxonomy	152
	Share price performance	155
	Other information	158
	Outlook	163
	Intangible capitals	167
	The importance of the intangible capitals	170
	Intellectual capital	171
	Human capital	192
	Social and relationship capital	214

5	Natural capital Terna's approach to the environment Managing the environmental impact of the electricity grid Atmospheric emissions and energy efficiency Environmental costs	229 232 233 241 252	
6	About NFS Methodological note Scope of reporting and ESG indicators Materiality analysis Tables linking legislation with the standards adopted and scope of impacts GRI indicators	255 256 258 260 263 266	
7	Independent limited assurance report on the NFS for 2021	275	
8	Annexes Regulatory framework and other information Changes in the dimensions of the NTG Alternative performance measures (APMs) Reconciliations	281 282 289 293 294	
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		301	
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		413	
GREEN BOND REPORT 2021		525	

DISCLAIMER

The Annual Report contains forward-looking statements based on plans, estimates, projections and current projects that by the nature involve risks and uncertainties and that are current only as of the date on which they are made. Various factors may mean that the actual results and provisions made by the Company differ substantially from those contained in any forward-looking statement. These factors may include, by way of example but not limited to: trends in the Company's business, the Company's ability to implement planned cost efficiencies, changes in the regulatory framework, differing interpretations of laws and regulations, the ability to successfully diversify and the expected level of future investment.